FILE

2008 APR - 1 AM 11: 08

CHALLEN ES ANN A SECRE MIY CHASTATE (D)

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2008

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR House Bill No. 4474

(By Delegates Hatfield, Wysong, Brown, Moye and Rodighiero)

Passed March 8, 2008

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage



ENROLLED 2000 APR-1 AMII: 08

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

SECRETARY OF STATE (

FOR

H. B. 4474

(BY DELEGATES HATFIELD, WYSONG, BROWN, MOYE AND RODIGHIERO)

[Passed March 8, 2008; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated §30-7-19, relating to registered nurses required in operating rooms.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated §30-7-19, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL NURSES.

§30-7-19. Circulating registered nurses.

- 1 A registered nurse as defined in this article, qualified by 2 education, licensed, and experienced in operating room 3 nursing shall be present as a circulating nurse in each
- 3 nursing, shall be present as a circulating nurse in each

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4474] 2

- 4 operating room in a hospital, or ambulatory surgical center as
- 5 defined by section one, article five-b, chapter sixteen of this
- 6 code, during operative procedures.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4474

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman Hause Committee Originating in the House. In effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate sy h. Clerk of the House of Delegates mul President of the Senate of the House of Delegates this the The withing_ day of 2008. overnor

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR MAR 2 6 2008 Time 3:05

.